
4th Securitisation of Performing Residential Mortgage Loans originated by Cassa di Risparmio di Bolzano

Euro 355,900,000 Series 2018-1-A1 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due December 2061

Euro 90,000,000 Series 2018-1-A2 Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due December 2061

Euro 61,315,000 Series 2018-1-J Asset Backed Fixed Rate and Variable Return Notes due December 2061

  Contacts Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

Francesca Modolo / Daniela Calvi

E-mail: fanes4@finint.com

Tel.: +39 0438 360 921 / 741

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 01/03/2025 31/05/2025

Interest Period 24/03/2025 24/06/2025

Payment Date 24/06/2025

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)* in accordance with the criteria described in the 

Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca Finint S.p.A. will have no 

liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.
*In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria 

Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A.)

Fanes S.r.l. - Series 2018-1
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Issuer: Fanes S.r.l.

Originator/Servicer: Cassa di Risparmio di Bolzano S.p.A.

Arrangers: Natixis, Banca Finint S.p.A. (former FISG S.r.l.)*

The Notes : Classes Series 2018-1-A1 Notes Series 2018-1-A2 Notes Series 2018-1-J Notes

Original notional amounts 355.900.000 90.000.000 61.315.000

Currency Euro Euro Euro

Issue Date 18/06/2018 18/06/2018 18/06/2018

Final Maturity Date December 2061 December 2061 December 2061

Listing Irish Stock Exchange Irish Stock Exchange Not listed

ISIN code IT0005336018 IT0005336026 IT0005336034

Common code 184210851 184210959 184210983

Clearing Monte Titoli Monte Titoli Monte Titoli

Denomination 100.000,00 100.000,00 1.000,00

Type of amortisation Pass-through Pass-through Pass-through

Indexation 3M EURIBOR N/A N/A

Spread / Fixed Rate 0.80% per annum 0.90% per annum
1.50% per annum plus variable 

return

Underlying Assets for the Notes

Payment Date

Interest Period

Interest calculation Actual / 360

Principal Parties

Computation Agent Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Corporate Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Account Bank e Principal Paying Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services

Back-up Servicer Facilitator Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Representative of the Noteholders  Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Cash Manager Cassa di Risparmio di Bolzano S.p.A.

Quotaholders SVM Securitisation Vehicle Management S.r.l. 

*In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. and FISG S.r.l. have been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A.)

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of 

CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.

Means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date

   1. Transaction overview

Residential Mortgage Loans; the Issuer purchased a Portfolio equal to Euro 498.382.249,40 on 23 May 2018

Means 24 September 2018 and thereafter 24 December, 24 March, 24 June and 24 September in each year or, if such day is not a Business 

Day, the immediately following Business Day
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Fanes S.r.l. - Series 2018-1

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

18/06/2018 24/09/2018 24/09/2018 355.900.000,00  -                   0,482% 98 466.980,34         24.078.877,17  466.980,34      331.821.122,83  -                   0,93234370 

24/09/2018 24/12/2018 24/12/2018 331.821.122,83  -                   0,481% 91 403.448,40         16.429.162,57  403.448,40      315.391.960,26  -                   0,88618140 

24/12/2018 25/03/2019 25/03/2019 315.391.960,26  -                   0,490% 91 390.647,99         16.443.612,11  390.647,99      298.948.348,15  -                   0,83997850 

25/03/2019 24/06/2019 24/06/2019 298.948.348,15  -                   0,491% 91 371.036,42         15.354.237,80  371.036,42      283.594.110,35  -                   0,79683650 

24/06/2019 24/09/2019 24/09/2019 283.594.110,35  -                   0,462% 92 334.830,11         14.674.717,93  334.830,11      268.919.392,42  -                   0,75560380 

24/09/2019 24/12/2019 24/12/2019 268.919.392,42  -                   0,407% 91 276.665,76         15.188.637,53  276.665,76      253.730.754,89  -                   0,71292710 

24/12/2019 24/03/2020 24/03/2020 253.730.754,89  -                   0,412% 91 264.246,49         17.712.288,84  264.246,49      236.018.466,05  -                   0,66315950 

24/03/2020 24/06/2020 24/06/2020 236.018.466,05  -                   0,429% 92 258.754,91         13.073.025,57  258.754,91      222.945.440,48  -                   0,62642720 

24/06/2020 24/09/2020 24/09/2020 222.945.440,48  -                   0,400% 92 227.899,78         13.684.319,41  227.899,78      209.261.121,07  -                   0,58797730 

24/09/2020 24/12/2020 24/12/2020 209.261.121,07  -                   0,292% 91 154.457,96         14.189.412,69  154.457,96      195.071.708,38  -                   0,54810820 

24/12/2020 24/03/2021 24/03/2021 195.071.708,38  -                   0,261% 90 127.284,29         16.083.370,13  127.284,29      178.988.338,25  -                   0,50291750 

24/03/2021 24/06/2021 24/06/2021 178.988.338,25  -                   0,262% 92 119.842,64         13.878.213,73  119.842,64      165.110.124,52  -                   0,46392280 

24/06/2021 24/09/2021 24/09/2021 165.110.124,52  -                   0,260% 92 109.706,50         11.432.113,03  109.706,50      153.678.011,49  -                   0,43180110 

24/09/2021 24/12/2021 24/12/2021 153.678.011,49  -                   0,256% 91 99.446,75           11.400.793,83  99.446,75        142.277.217,66  -                   0,39976740 

24/12/2021 24/03/2022 24/03/2022 142.277.217,66  -                   0,209% 90 74.339,85           12.261.858,29  74.339,85        130.015.359,37  -                   0,36531430 

24/03/2022 24/06/2022 24/06/2022 130.015.359,37  -                   0,301% 92 100.010,70         11.366.485,07  100.010,70      118.648.874,30  -                   0,33337700 

24/06/2022 26/09/2022 26/09/2022 118.648.874,30  -                   0,628% 94 194.557,79         10.860.964,71  194.557,79      107.787.909,59  -                   0,30286010 

26/09/2022 29/12/2022 29/12/2022 107.787.909,59  -                   1,920% 94 540.376,72         11.389.654,16  540.376,72      96.398.255,43    -                   0,27085770 

29/12/2022 24/03/2023 24/03/2023 96.398.255,43    -                   2,925% 85 665.750,45         9.956.693,99    665.750,45      86.441.561,44    -                   0,24288160 

24/03/2023 26/06/2023 26/06/2023 86.441.561,44    -                   3,802% 94 858.143,80         13.108.117,31  858.143,80      73.333.444,13    -                   0,20605070 

26/06/2023 25/09/2023 25/09/2023 73.333.444,13    -                   4,400% 91 815.630,86         12.132.666,59  815.630,86      61.200.777,54    -                   0,17196060 

25/09/2023 28/12/2023 28/12/2023 61.200.777,54    -                   4,755% 94 759.858,65         15.626.394,53  759.858,65      45.574.383,01    -                   0,12805390 

28/12/2023 25/03/2024 25/03/2024 45.574.383,01    -                   4,716% 88 525.381,49         10.470.222,10  525.381,49      35.104.160,91    -                   0,09863490 

25/03/2024 24/06/2024 24/06/2024 35.104.160,91    -                   4,726% 91 419.364,06         11.429.835,27  419.364,06      23.674.325,64    -                   0,06651960 

24/06/2024 24/09/2024 24/09/2024 23.674.325,64    -                   4,500% 92 272.254,74         9.227.739,61    272.254,74      14.446.586,03    -                   0,04059170 

24/09/2024 24/12/2024 24/12/2024 14.446.586,03    -                   4,236% 91 154.689,23         11.531.231,18  154.689,23      2.915.354,85      -                   0,00819150 

24/12/2024 24/03/2025 24/03/2025 2.915.354,85      -                   3,572% 90 26.034,12           2.915.354,85    26.034,12        -                      -                   -               

   2. Series 2018-1-A1 Notes

Before payments After payments

Interest Period

Accrued
Payment 

Date

Payments
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Fanes S.r.l. - Series 2018-1

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

18/06/2018 24/09/2018 24/09/2018 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 98 220.500,00      -                   220.500,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/09/2018 24/12/2018 24/12/2018 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 91 204.750,00      -                   204.750,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/12/2018 25/03/2019 25/03/2019 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 91 204.750,00      -                   204.750,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

25/03/2019 24/06/2019 24/06/2019 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 91 204.750,00      -                   204.750,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/06/2019 24/09/2019 24/09/2019 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 92 207.000,00      -                   207.000,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/09/2019 24/12/2019 24/12/2019 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 91 204.750,00      -                   204.750,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/12/2019 24/03/2020 24/03/2020 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 91 204.750,00      -                   204.750,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/03/2020 24/06/2020 24/06/2020 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 92 207.000,00      -                   207.000,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/06/2020 24/09/2020 24/09/2020 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 92 207.000,00      -                   207.000,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/09/2020 24/12/2020 24/12/2020 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 91 204.750,00      -                   204.750,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/12/2020 24/03/2021 24/03/2021 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 90 202.500,00      -                   202.500,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/03/2021 24/06/2021 24/06/2021 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 92 207.000,00      -                   207.000,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/06/2021 24/09/2021 24/09/2021 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 92 207.000,00      -                   207.000,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/09/2021 24/12/2021 24/12/2021 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 91 204.750,00      -                   204.750,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/12/2021 24/03/2022 24/03/2022 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 90 202.500,00      -                   202.500,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/03/2022 24/06/2022 24/06/2022 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 92 207.000,00      -                   207.000,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/06/2022 26/09/2022 26/09/2022 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 94 211.500,00      -                   211.500,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

26/09/2022 29/12/2022 29/12/2022 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 94 211.500,00      -                   211.500,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

29/12/2022 24/03/2023 24/03/2023 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 85 191.250,00      -                   191.250,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/03/2023 26/06/2023 26/06/2023 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 94 211.500,00      -                   211.500,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

26/06/2023 25/09/2023 25/09/2023 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 91 204.750,00      -                   204.750,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

25/09/2023 28/12/2023 28/12/2023 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 94 211.500,00      -                   211.500,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

28/12/2023 25/03/2024 25/03/2024 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 88 198.000,00      -                   198.000,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

25/03/2024 24/06/2024 24/06/2024 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 91 204.750,00      -                   204.750,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/06/2024 24/09/2024 24/09/2024 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 92 207.000,00      -                   207.000,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/09/2024 24/12/2024 24/12/2024 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 91 204.750,00      -                   204.750,00      90.000.000,00      -                   1,00000000

24/12/2024 24/03/2025 24/03/2025 90.000.000,00      -                   0,900% 90 202.500,00      6.109.965,00   202.500,00      83.890.035,00      -                   0,93211150

24/03/2025 24/06/2025 24/06/2025 83.890.035,00      -                   0,900% 92 192.947,08      8.901.621,00   192.947,08      74.988.414,00      -                   0,83320460

   3. Series 2018-1-A2 Notes

Interest Period

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
Payment 

Date
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Fanes S.r.l. - Series 2018-1

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest Variable Return

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest

18/06/2018 24/09/2018 24/09/2018 61.315.000,00       -                   1,500% 98 250.369,58       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   250.369,58       1,00000000

24/09/2018 24/12/2018 24/12/2018 61.315.000,00       250.369,58       1,500% 91 232.486,04       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   482.855,62       1,00000000

24/12/2018 25/03/2019 25/03/2019 61.315.000,00       482.855,62       1,500% 91 232.486,04       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   715.341,66       1,00000000

25/03/2019 24/06/2019 24/06/2019 61.315.000,00       715.341,66       1,500% 91 232.486,04       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   947.827,70       1,00000000

24/06/2019 24/09/2019 24/09/2019 61.315.000,00       947.827,70       1,500% 92 235.040,83       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   1.182.868,53    1,00000000

24/09/2019 24/12/2019 24/12/2019 61.315.000,00       1.182.868,53    1,500% 91 232.486,04       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   1.415.354,57    1,00000000

24/12/2019 24/03/2020 24/03/2020 61.315.000,00       1.415.354,57    1,500% 91 232.486,04       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   1.647.840,61    1,00000000

24/03/2020 24/06/2020 24/06/2020 61.315.000,00       1.647.840,61    1,500% 92 235.040,83       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   1.882.881,44    1,00000000

24/06/2020 24/09/2020 24/09/2020 61.315.000,00       1.882.881,44    1,500% 92 235.040,83       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   2.117.922,27    1,00000000

24/09/2020 24/12/2020 24/12/2020 61.315.000,00       2.117.922,27    1,500% 91 232.486,04       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   2.350.408,31    1,00000000

24/12/2020 24/03/2021 24/03/2021 61.315.000,00       2.350.408,31    1,500% 90 229.931,25       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   2.580.339,56    1,00000000

24/03/2021 24/06/2021 24/06/2021 61.315.000,00       2.580.339,56    1,500% 92 235.040,83       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   2.815.380,39    1,00000000

24/06/2021 24/09/2021 24/09/2021 61.315.000,00       2.815.380,39    1,500% 92 235.040,83       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   3.050.421,22    1,00000000

24/09/2021 24/12/2021 24/12/2021 61.315.000,00       3.050.421,22    1,500% 91 232.486,04       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   3.282.907,26    1,00000000

24/12/2021 24/03/2022 24/03/2022 61.315.000,00       3.282.907,26    1,500% 90 229.931,25       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   3.512.838,51    1,00000000

24/03/2022 24/06/2022 24/06/2022 61.315.000,00       3.512.838,51    1,500% 92 235.040,83       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   3.747.879,34    1,00000000

24/06/2022 26/09/2022 26/09/2022 61.315.000,00       3.747.879,34    1,500% 94 240.150,42       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   3.988.029,76    1,00000000

26/09/2022 29/12/2022 29/12/2022 61.315.000,00       3.988.029,76    1,500% 94 240.150,42       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   4.228.180,18    1,00000000

29/12/2022 24/03/2023 24/03/2023 61.315.000,00       4.228.180,18    1,500% 85 217.157,29       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   4.445.337,47    1,00000000

24/03/2023 26/06/2023 26/06/2023 61.315.000,00       4.445.337,47    1,500% 94 240.150,42       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   4.685.487,89    1,00000000

26/06/2023 25/09/2023 25/09/2023 61.315.000,00       4.685.487,89    1,500% 91 232.486,04       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   4.917.973,93    1,00000000

25/09/2023 28/12/2023 28/12/2023 61.315.000,00       4.917.973,93    1,500% 94 240.150,42       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   5.158.124,35    1,00000000

28/12/2023 25/03/2024 25/03/2024 61.315.000,00       5.158.124,35    1,500% 88 224.821,67       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   5.382.946,02    1,00000000

25/03/2024 24/06/2024 24/06/2024 61.315.000,00       5.382.946,02    1,500% 91 232.486,04       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   5.615.432,06    1,00000000

24/06/2024 24/09/2024 24/09/2024 61.315.000,00       5.615.432,06    1,500% 92 235.040,83       -                   -                   -                        61.315.000,00   5.850.472,89    1,00000000

